## **Declaration of State of Emergency**

A State of Emergency is hereby declared in the Town of Hunter, effective at 8:00 p.m. on October 27, 2024.

The State of Emergency has been declared due to drought conditions, which have imperiled the Town's water supply and have increased the risk of wildfires.

Such conditions threaten or imperil the public safety of the citizens of the Town of Hunter.

This State of Emergency will remain in effect until 12:00 p.m. on November 10, 2024.

As the Chief Executive of the Town of Hunter, Greene County, State of New York, I **Sean Mahoney**, exercise the authority given me under Section 24 of the New York State Executive Law, to preserve the public safety and hereby render all required and available assistance vital to the security, well-being, and health of the citizens of this Municipality.

I hereby direct all departments and agencies of the Town of Hunter to take whatever steps necessary to protect life and property, public infrastructure, and provide such emergency assistance deemed necessary.

DATED: October 27, 2024 Tannersville, New York

1. Man

SEAN MAHONEY, Supervisor

cc: Corina Pascucci, Town Clerk Greene County Clerk Jason J. Kovacs, Esq., Town Attorney Town of Hunter Web Site *Catskill Daily Mail Daily Freeman The Mountain Eagle*